

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, 00-1779

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
SENEL TAYLOR, JOHNNIETTA MCGRADY, CHRISTINE SUMA,
ARKELE WINSTON, AND AMY HUDOCK

&

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION,

&

HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

◆
*On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit*

◆
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR
THE CENTER FOR EDUCATION REFORM, *et al.*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel

JOSEPH E. SCHMITZ
GREGORY S. WALDEN
MATTHEW F. STOWE
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6135

ROBERT A. DESTRO
Counsel of Record

MARSHALL J. BREGER
SCHOOL OF LAW
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF
AMERICA
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20064
(202) 319-5140

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Center for Education Reform, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 14

I. FACTUAL AND SOCIAL CONTEXT IS CRUCIAL TO A DETERMINATION THAT THIS SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM "ADVANCES RELIGION."..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs in an Establishment Clause Case Bear the Burden of Proving Every Factual Element of Their Claim, But Failed To Do So..... 14

 B. The Decisions Below are "Clearly Erroneous" as a Matter of Fact, and as a Matter of Law 17

II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSES REQUIRE A FACTUAL INQUIRY BEFORE THIS REMEDIAL LEGISLATION IS INVALIDATED 25

 A. The Decisions Below Inhibit Ohio's Ability to Meet Its Remedial Obligations Under Federal and State Constitutional Law..... 25

B. The Decisions Below Are Inconsistent with the Principle of Equal Protection of the Laws Embodied in the First and Fourteenth Amendments	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 16, 30
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 947 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>Board of Educ. of the Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	24, 29
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	7, 16, 23, 30
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6
<i>Campbell v. Manchester Bd. Of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 641 A.2d 352 (Vt. 1994)	15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	14, 24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11 th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	7, 17, 22

<i>DeRolf v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997), <i>reh'g</i> <i>and clarification</i> , 678 N.E.2d 886 (Ohio 1997), <i>clarification</i> , 699 N.E.2d 518 (Ohio 1998)(<i>DeRolf I</i>), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 728 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 2000)	9, 18, 25
<i>DeRolf v. State</i> , 728 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 2000) (<i>DeRolf II</i>)	10
<i>DeRolf v. State</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1184(Ohio 2001) (<i>DeRolf III</i>)	10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	15
<i>Equal Open Enrollment Ass'n v. Board of Educ. of the Akron City Sch. Dist.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 700 (N.D. Ohio 1996)	19
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2093 (2001)	16, 23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	23
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 997 (1998).....	15
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999).....	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 14, 16, 30
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Malcom-Smith v. Goff</i> , No. CV-342589, 1999 WL 961495 (Ohio App. Oct. 21, 1999).....	10

<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	30
<i>McGwinn v. Board of Ed. Of Cleveland City Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 N.E.2d 391 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 69 N.E.2d 381 (Ohio 1946).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	16, 24, 29, 30
<i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6 th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	29
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001).....	14
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	23
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 179 F.3d 453 (6 th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 934 F. Supp. 1533 (N.D. Ohio 1996) .	9, 10
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , No. C73-1300, 1992 WL 80626 (N.D. Ohio, Apr. 2, 1992)	8, 12
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 422 F. Supp. 708 (N.D. Ohio 1976).....	8
<i>Ritchey Produce Co. v. Ohio Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 707 N.E.2d 871 (Ohio 1999).....	18, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14, 24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	29
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	6, 11, 14, 25, 26, 27

<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 931 (1999).....	15, 17
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000)	23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	29
<i>White v. Turfway Park Racing Ass'n</i> , 909 F.2d 941 (6 th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	29
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	14
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Hills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI	30
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. V, §2	18, 25, 28

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.98 (Anderson 2001)	13, 19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.978 (Anderson 2001)	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.974-.979 (Anderson 2001)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.981 (Anderson 2001)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.012(A)(1) (Anderson 2001)	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3317.03(I)(1) (Anderson 2001)	21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	22
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUHTORITIES

General Accounting Office, <i>School Vouchers: Publicly Funded Programs in Cleveland and Milwaukee</i> (Aug. 31, 2001)	26
Policy Note, <i>Private School Competition Raises Salaries of Public School Teachers</i> , Buckeye Inst. for Public Policy Solutions (Dec. 1998)	25

2000 Ohio State Dep't of Educ. Cleveland City School District Report, at http://odevax.ode.state.oh.us/Irc_www/99_Dist/043786.pdf	6,11
Jeanne Allen, <i>The School Reform Handbook</i> (Center for Education Reform, Washington, D.C. 1995)	9
Michael S. Ariens & Robert A. Destro, <i>Religious Liberty in A Pluralistic Society</i> (Carolina Academic Press 1996). 30	
Jay P. Greene, <i>The Racial, Economic, & Religious Context Of Parental Choice in Cleveland</i> (1999)	12, 24, 27
Interview with Caroline Hoxby, <i>Battle Over School Choice: Competition, School Choice & Charter Schools</i> , PBS Frontline (May 23, 2000)	24, 28
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985)	23
Diane Ravitch, <i>School Reform, Past, Present, and Future</i> , 51 Case West. L. Rev. 187 (2001).....	10
Beth Reinhard, <i>Cleveland: A Study in Crisis</i> , Education Week, Jan. 8, 1998.....	10
Scott Stephens, <i>School Board Unveils Steps to Curb Violence</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer, Oct. 29, 1994	9
Richard Vedder & Joshua Hall, <i>Private Schools & Public School Teacher Salaries</i> , Ohio University (Feb. 1999)....	25

Nos. 00-1779, 00-1751, 00-1777
